ಮಂಗಳೂರು ವಿಶ್ವವಿದ್ಯಾನಿಲಯ

No. MU/ACC/FS/Ph.D/CR-82/2021-22/A3

Office of the Registrar, Mangalagangothri- 574199

ದಿನಾಂಕ: 31.10.2023

NOTIFICATION

Sub: Fee structure of Doctor of Philosophy (Ph.D.) programme for International students on Govt. of India/ICCR Scholarships at Mangalore University for the 2023-24 batch-reg

Ref: 1. Recommendation of the University Fee Committee at its Meeting dated 03.07.2023 and 04.07.2023

2. Vice chancellor's approval dated 19.08.2023

3. Approval of the Syndicate meeting held on 24.08.2023

* * * * *

The fee structure prescribed for **Doctor of Philosophy (Ph.D.)** programme pertaining to International Doctoral Scholars on Government of India / ICCR Scholarships at Mangalore University is hereby notified for the year 2023-24 as per annexure. This Notification is effective from 01.11.2023

REGISTRAR

To

1. The Registrar (Evaluation), Mangalore University.

- 2. The Deans, Arts/Science/Commerce/ Education, Mangalore University.
- 3. The Librarian, Mangalore University.
- 4. The Finance Officer, Mangalore University.
- 5. The Director of Planning, Monitoring and Evaluation Board, Mangalore University.
- 6. The Director, Directorate of Students Welfare Mangalore University.
- 7. The Director, International Students Centre, Mangalore University
- 8. The Chairperson/ Co-ordinator/Head of all P.G. Departments of Mangalore University.
- 9. The Chairperson, Department of Microbiology/ Biochemistry, Mangalore University
- 10. The Directors/Principal of all the Recognized Research Institutions of Mangalore University.
- 11. The Principal, University College, Mangalore
- 12. The Deputy Registrar/ Asst., Registrars/ Special Officer SC/ST cell and all superintendents, Registrar's office, Mangalore University
- 13. The P.S. to Vice-Chancellor/ P.A to Registrar, Mangalore University
- 14. The Director, DUIMS, Mangalore University- With a request to publish in the University Website.

MANGALORE UNIVERSITY

FEE FOR INTERNATIONAL DOCTORAL SCHOLARS ON GOVT. OF INDIA/ICCR SCHOLARSHIPS- 2023-24

I. Compulsory Fee – Ph.D.

Particulars	I YEAR (Rs.)	II YEAR (Rs.)	III YEAR (Rs.)	IV YEAR (Rs.)	V YEAR (Rs.)
Application fee / Admission fee	5,500	-		(L. 7-1)	-
Eligibility fee	9,020	-	-	-	7.0
Enrolment fee	5,500	-	=	-	-
Registration fee	-	30,250	-	-	-
Tuition fee	29,040	29,040	29,040	29,040	29,040
Laboratory fee (lab programmes only)	14,520	14,520	14,520	14,520	14,520
Practical Exposure fee for Business Administration/Journalism/Statistics/ Yogic Science/Library Science/Physical Education, etc	11,000	11,000	11,000	11,000	11,000
University coursework Examination fee	13,790	-	-	- 05	-
Pre-thesis submission colloquium fee	4	_	-	(-	5,500
Thesis Evaluation fee	-	7	-		23,540
Total of Section I: Total fee for Lab Programmes	77,370	73,810	43,560	43,560	72,600
Total fee for Business Administration / Journalism / Statistics / Yogic Science/ Library Science/Physical Education, etc.	73,850	70,290	40,040	40,040	69,080
Total fee for Non-Lab Programmes	62,850	59,290	29,040	29,040	58,080

II. Other Compulsory Fee

Particulars	I YEAR (Rs.)	II YEAR (Rs.)	III YEAR (Rs.)	IV YEAR (Rs.)	V YEAR (Rs.)
Marks card fee	1	1,820			
Identity Card fee	1,210				
Library fee	9,080	9,080	9,080	9,080	9,080
Internet fee (Cyber Lab, Campus Wi-Fi)	3,630	3,630	3,630	3,630	3,630
Health Centre Utilization fee	1,450	1,450	1,450	1,450	1,450
Provisional Degree Certificate fee					3,300
International Students Centre special fee	1,210	1,210	1,210	1,210	1,210
Total of Section II (for all Programmes)	16,580	17,190	15,370	15,370	18,670

GRAND TOTAL (Section I + II)

diano formi (Section 1 - 11)	,				
Total for Lab Programmes	93,950	91,000	58,930	58,930	91,270
Total for Business Administration/ Journalism/Statistics/Yogic Science Library Science/Physical Education, etc	90,430	87,480	55,410	55,410	87,750
Total for Non-Lab Programmes	79,430	76480	44,410	44,410	76,750

III. Hostel Rent

Rs. 5,500 per month	Rs. 66,000				

IV. OTHER FEE: (to be paid by the scholar):

Sl.No.	Certificate	Fee (Rs.)
1.,	Routine Bonafide Certificates from International Students Centre (except at time of admission)	240 each
2.	Degree Certificate (Convocation Fee)	6,240

Other fees shall be as decided by the University from time to time.

V. Plagiarism check fee (to be paid by the scholar after the thesis is ready for submission):-

For Research papers	Rs. 110.00
First time	Rs. 330.00
Second time	Rs. 1,100.00
Third time	Rs. 3,300.00

Note:

- 1. All fee are to be paid after admission of the scholar and every year thereafter. Fee claim will be made after arrival of the scholars.
- Laboratory Fee applies only to Departments with Lab work (all science Departments except Mathematics) and also applicable differentially to Business Administration, Journalism, Statistics, Yogic Science, Physical Education, etc.)
- 3. Thesis Evaluation Fee will have to be paid in the year of submission of thesis, in addition to regular fee. Tuition Fee will not be applicable after submission of thesis.
- Convocation fee is to be paid after submission of thesis by the scholars concerned. Provisional Degree Certificate fee will be paid by ICCR.
- 5. The minimum period for submission of thesis is 3 years for full-time students. The maximum period is 5 years.
- 6. If the scholar completes his programme in 3^{rd} or 4^{th} year, the 5^{th} year fee will be charged as the fee for the 3^{rd} or 4^{th} year, as applicable.
- Any extension beyond the 5 year period has to be financed by the student (ICCR will sponsor monthly stipend and Hostel Rent for a further period of 6 months). In such a case, the Convocation fee will be claimed from ICCR in the 5th year itself.
- 8. In the case of ICCR Scholars, fee as paid by Government of India will be accepted by the University.
- In the final year of study, excess Hostel Rent collected, if any (depending on the duration of stay
 by the scholar) will be refunded to ICCR or the fee itself will be claimed after the final departure
 of the scholar.
- 10. Scholar may opt to reside in private accommodation, in which case the Hostel Rent amount will be paid into their bank accounts directly by ICCR.

REGISTRAR